immediately the amount that otherwise would have been recognised for services received over the
remainder of the vesting period. Where the employee leaves the Group before the options vest, the
options are forfeited.

The transfer of the balance in the share option reserve to share capital or treasury shares upon
exercise of the option and the transfer of the balance in the share option reserve to accumulated
profits upon expiry of the option are not mandatory and may be kept as a separate reserve upon
expiry or exercise of the option.

2.19 Restatement of previously issued financial statements

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and statement of financial position of the
Company for year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated to align the Company’s accounting
policies and presentation with the financial statements prepared in accordance with Singapore
Financial Accounting Standards and to fix errors in previously signed financial statement.

Comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current year’s presentation as follows:

Previously
reported  Restatement  As restated

 US$  US$  US$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Cost of sales (5,477,202)  (60,144)  (5,537,346)

Administrative expenses (8,776,280)  1,487,104  (7,289,176)

Other income 415,421  113,987  529,408

Exchange loss (241,022)  74,848  (166,174)

Finance costs (346,890)  (102,676)  (449,566)
Exchange differences on translating foreign
operations (1,403,068)  1,633,149  230,081

GENIUS GROUP LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

35

2. Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.19 Restatement of previously issued financial statements (Continued)

Previously
reported  Restatement  As restated

 US$  US$  US$
Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

As at 31 December 2021

The Group

Property, plant and equipment 5,858,336  917,780  6,776,116

Goodwill -  1,320,100  1,320,100

Intangible assets 1,391,609  3,360  1,394,969

Deposits 516,296  (14,546)  501,750

Trade and other receivables 6,285,848  (1,667,154)  4,618,694

Share capital 50,335,418  (1,900,845)  48,434,573

Foreign currency translation reserve 489,488  (57,038)  432,450

Merger reserves (33,900,850)  (16,517)  (33,917,367)

Accumulated losses (14,379,307)  2,465,762  (11,913,545)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,133,595  491,362  3,624,957

Non-controlling interest 4,244,116  116,923  4,361,039

Trade and other payables 3,542,528  (224,294)  3,318,234

Amount due to related parties 425,552  (425,552)  -

Contract liabilities 1,960,811  601,101  2,561,912

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2021

The Company

Investment in subsidiaries 26,101,251  9,160,396  35,261,647

Deposits 516,296  (14,546)  501,750

Trade and other receivables 4,112,107  288,296  4,400,403

Share capital 50,335,418  (1,900,845)  48,434,573

Share option reserve 780,803  58,043)  838,846

Deemed capital injection 58,043  (58,043)  -

Accumulated losses (24,626,932)  11,522,476  (13,104,456)

Trade and other payables 3,560,261  (187,485)  3,372,776

GENIUS GROUP LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

36

2. Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.19 Restatement of previously issued financial statements (Continued)

Previously
reported  Restatement  As restated

 US$  US$  US$
Consolidated Statements of Changes in
Stockholders’ Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Share capital 50,335,418  (1,900,845)  48,434,573

Foreign currency translation reserve 489,488  (57,038)  432,450

Merger reserves (33,900,850)  (16,517)  (33,917,367)

Accumulated losses (14,379,307)  2,465,762  (11,913,545)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,133,595  491,362  3,624,957

Non-controlling interest 4,244,116  116,923  4,361,039

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Operating activities

Loss before income tax (6,131,168)  1,513,118  (4,618,050)

Adjustments for:

- Interest expense 346,890  (102,676)  449,566
- Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 643,798  (3,313)  640,485

- Amortisation of intangible assets 427,441  (3,361)  424,080

- Depreciation of right-of-use assets 507,689  (1)  507,688

- Deferred income tax -  234,502  234,502

- Impairment loss on goodwill 1,209,953  (1,209,953)  -
- Impairment loss on property, plant and
equipment 914,467  (914,467)  -

- Provision for doubtful debts for other
receivable 799,491  (799,491)  -

- (Gain) / Loss on foreign exchange
transactions (268,202)  434,376  166,174

- Loss on disposal of property and equipment 2,197   (2,197)  -

GENIUS GROUP LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

37

2. Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

2.19 Restatement of previously issued financial statements (Continued)

Previously
reported  Restatement  As restated

 US$  US$  US$
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Changes in working capital

Trade and other receivables (2,093,011)  (148,010)  (2,241,021)

Inventories 20,013   (20,013)  -

Trade and other payables 529,487   (431,143)  98,344

Contract liabilities 271,088   744,112  1,015,200

Investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets (804,340)  26  (804,314)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (91,468)  13,671  (77,797)

Interest received -   (74,081)  (74,081)

Financing activities

Amount due to related parties (163,950)  163,950  -

Interest paid (346,890)  243,533  (103,357)
Disposal of interest in subsidiaries without
change of control 4,046,928   (4,046,928)  -
Proceeds from equity issuances, net of
issuance cost -   4,080,529  4,080,529

Repayment of lease liabilities (419,554)  (338,968)  (758,522)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents (71,834)  461,433  389,599

2.20 Going concern

As at 31 December 2022, the Group incurred a net loss of US$56,006,439 (2021:US$4,489,198) and
generated negative cash flows from operations of US$7,635,973 (2021:US$3,068,303) during the
financial year ended 31 December 2022 and, as of that date, the Group has an accumulated losses of
US$67,734,247 (2021:US$11,913,545). The financial statements of the Group have been prepared on a
normal going concern basis on the assumption that the The Group will actively pursue capital raising
activities to support continued growth and strategic acquisitions which are cash generative and accretive